

 Prepared:
 03/23/2018

 Introduced:
 04/03/2018

 Revised:
 04/03/2018

 Adopted:
 04/03/2018

 Effective:
 04/03/2018

RESOLUTION R-10-2018

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ADVERTISE, AWARD BIDS AND EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR THE 2018 CITY OF NEW ALBANY STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Council of the City of New Albany, Ohio desires to proceed with general road maintenance such as asphalt overlay, crack seal and curb replacement as needed within the city, and

WHEREAS, Council funded this project in the 2018 budget, and

WHEREAS, the city will advertise for and award bids in accordance with the Codified Ordinances of New Albany and the Ohio Revised Code, for these improvements, and

WHEREAS, the city manager will review the proposals to certify they are in order.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of New Albany, Counties of Franklin and Licking, State of Ohio that:

Section 1: The city manager is hereby authorized to proceed with advertisement, acceptance and the execution of a contract for the 2018 City of New Albany Street Improvement project.

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of the council, and that all deliberations of the council and or any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section3: Pursuant to Article VI, Section 6.07(a) of the charter of the City of New Albany, this ordinance shall be in effect on and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Attest:

CERTIFIED AS ADOPTED this <u>03</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2018.

Sloan T. Spaldir Mayor

Jennifer H. Mason Clerk of Council

Approved as to form:

MA Sandyan Mitchell H. Banchefsky Law Director